The footnotes are NOT part of the Document, but have been added for the convenience of the reader.

BOROUGH OF ALBURTIS LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

| Resolution No | _ |
|----------------------------|-------|
| (Duly Adopted February 12, | 1992) |

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A REVISED OFFICIAL SEWAGE FACILITIES PLAN (ACT 537 PLAN).

WHEREAS, Section 5 of the Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, No. 537, as amended¹, known as the "Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act", and the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources (Department) adopted thereunder, Title 25, chapter 71 of the Pennsylvania Code, require each municipality to adopt an Official Sewage Facilities Plan providing for sewage services adequate to prevent contamination of waters and/or environmental health hazards with sewage wastes, and to revise said plan whenever it is necessary to determine whether a proposed method of sewage disposal for a new development conforms to a comprehensive program of pollution control and water quality management; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has reviewed the attached Act 537 Sewage Facilities Plan for the Borough of Alburtis, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania and determined that the proposed method of sewage disposal contained therein conforms to applicable zoning, subdivision, and other municipal ordinances and to the comprehensive program of pollution control and water quality management;

Now, THEREFORE, be it **RESOLVED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, that the attached Act 537 Sewage Facilities Plan for the Borough of Alburtis, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania is hereby adopted, and the appropriate officers of the Borough are hereby directed to submit the plan to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources for its approval as the "Official Plan" of the Borough of Alburtis under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act. The Borough hereby assures the Department of Environmental Resources of the complete and timely implementation of the said plan as required by Section 5 of the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act.

DULY RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Alburtis, this 12th day of February, 1992, in lawful session duly assembled.

{Signed by President of Borough Council, Attested by Borough Secretary, Approved by Mayor} {Act 537 Sewage Facilities Plan}²

¹ 35 PA. STAT. ANN. § 750.1 et seq.

² On file at the Office of the Borough Secretary.